2016 First Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2

BY REPRESENTATIVE REYNOLDS

## A RESOLUTION

To commend the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau upon its receipt of the Louey Tourism Award for Outstanding Convention and Visitors Bureau of the Year from the Louisiana Travel and Promotion Association.

WHEREAS, the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau has helped promote events and special attractions in Webster Parish, including the visitors center in the Germantown Colony and Museum which showcases the history of the city of Minden and Webster Parish; and

WHEREAS, promotions by the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau have led to increased revenue for the parish in 2014 and 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Louey Tourism Award honors individuals and organizations that have made significant contributions to tourism in Louisiana; the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau garnered one of only two Louey Tourism Awards given for Outstanding Convention and Visitors Bureau of the Year, and it is fitting to herald the positive impact on tourism the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau has made in the parish and in the state.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau upon its receipt of the Louey Tourism Award; does hereby extend hearty congratulations for this recognition from the Louisiana Travel Promotion Association as one of the state's best in tourism; and does hereby express wishes for continued success in promoting the unique heritage and culture of northwest Louisiana and Webster Parish.

HR NO. 2 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the executive director of the Webster Parish Convention and Visitors Bureau.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES